

CASE NO. _____

CAPITAL CASE

IN THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

DANNY LEE HILL,

Petitioner,

v.

TIM SHOOP, WARDEN,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHEN C. NEWMAN
Federal Public Defender
Ohio Bar: 0051928

VICKI RUTH ADAMS WERNEKE
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Ohio Bar: 0088560
*COUNSEL OF RECORD
Office of the Federal Public Defender
1660 West Second Street, Suite 750
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 522-4856
(216) 522-1951 (facsimile)
vicki_werneke@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner Danny Lee Hill

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
Question Presented for Review.....	ii
List of All Parties to the Proceedings	iii
Corporate Disclosure	iv
List of Proceedings	v
Table of Contents	vii
Appendix.....	viii
Table of Authorities	ix
Citations to the Official and Unofficial Reports.....	xi
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	2
I. Introduction and Procedural History.....	3
II. Statement of Facts.....	4
A. Mr. Hill Was Repeatedly Identified As Intellectually Disabled In Multiple Evaluations And Conducted By Qualified Psychologists Prior To The Supreme Court’s Decision <i>Atkins V. Virginia</i>	4
B. The State Court Rejected Mr. Hill’s <i>Atkins</i> Claim	11
1. The <i>Atkins</i> Hearing	11
2. The Trial Court’s Decision	14
3. The Ohio Court Of Appeals Decision.....	17
III. Why It Should Be Granted.....	19
A. 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) Is Satisfied	19
1. The State Court Unreasonably Determined The Record Was A “Thin Reed” Because Of Mr. Hill’s Failure To Cooperate.....	21

2.	The State Court Focused On Irrelevant Information And Mischaracterized The Record.....	25
i.	Public School Records	25
ii.	Mr. Hill’s Trial For The Murder Or Raymond Fife.....	27
iii.	Death Row Records	28
iv.	Mr. Hill’s Appearances In Court.	30
3.	The State Court Unreasonably Concluded That Mr. Hill Failed To Establish Onset By Age Eighteen	31
4.	Section 2254(D)(2) Is Satisfied.	32
B.	The Evidence Overwhelmingly Shows Danny Hill Is A Person With Intellectually Disability.....	34
C.	28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) Is Satisfied	35
D.	Failure To Vacate Mr. Hills’ Death Sentence Is A Fundamental Miscarriage Of Justice.....	36
IV.	Conclusion	37

APPENDIX

Volume I.....	1-122
A-1 2006 Trial Court Opinion	1
A-2 11 th District Court of Appeals Opinion.....	86
Volume II.....	123-264
A-3 2014 District Court Opinion	123
A-4 2018 Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals Opinion	224
Volume III.....	265-390
A-5 2020 Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals Opinion	265
A-6 2021 Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals Opinion	310

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brunfield v. Cain</i> , 576 U.S. 305 S. Ct. 2269 (2015)	30
<i>Burgess v. Commissioner, Alabama Dept. of Corr.</i> , 723 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2013)	31
<i>Ex Parte Briseno</i> , 135 S.W. 3d 1 (2004)	13
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	2
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	2
<i>Hill v. Anderson</i> , 881 F.3d 483 (6 th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Anderson</i> , 960 F.3d 260 (6th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Anderson</i> , 964 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Anderson</i> , 2014 WL 2890416 (N.D. Ohio June 25, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Shoop</i> , 11 F.4th 374 (6 th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Murphy</i> , 694 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>Julian v. Bartley</i> , 495 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Milke v. Ryan</i> , 711 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2013)	31
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	31
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	31
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 581 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1986 (2017)	1
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992).....	34
<i>Shoop v. Hill</i> , 139 S.Ct. 504 (2019).....	1
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 140 N.E.3d 616, 654 (Ohio 2019).....	2
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 1989 WL 142761 (Ohio App. 11 Dist. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 595 N.E.2d 884 (Ohio 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 894 N.E.2d 108 (Ohio App. 11 Dist. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Lott</i> , 779 N.E. 2d 1011 (Ohio 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Mitchell</i> , 792 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2015).....	2, 33

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254(a) 30
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) 33, 34, 35
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) *passim*
O.R.C. §2953.21(C)..... 10

Other Authorities

1992 AAMR Manual *passim*
AAMR User’s Guide *passim*
DSM-IV-TR 44 25

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. V 2
U.S. CONST. amend. VI 2
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII 2
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII 2
U.S. CONST. amend. XI 2
